Lontact Us: FACTORY UTV LLL.

3237 Beatty Drive Sacramento, CA 30626 ——
Phone : (316) 383-2730 =

E-mail : info@factoryutv.net <
Go online: www.Factoryutv.net

y/— |

— /A

U.HM.W. Siliid Pljte / Uyﬁder Armanackage

Ultra. High. Molecular. Weight. polyethylene all terrain skid plate / under armor kit far UTV's

Installation Guide whimate Package)

Folaris

KZR XP4 Turbo 8 oo cvs 220,

Factory UTV LLC 2020 — Polaris RZR XP 4 Turbo S (20i8) 02020 Ultimate UHMW skid package instructions vsg pg. /



pﬂ/ﬂl’iS RZR XP4 Turbo § zms) oms-z000) Instructions

Remove stock skid plate, Install brackets, and re-use stock hardware as needed in all ( A ) locations.

- Turbo S Bracket : Install with J-clip tips pointing up, towards vehicle. Align bracket edge with front differential plate, mark, drill and
install: (2x) %"-20 x %" Self Tapping Bolts i7 center : ( £ ) locations. (See drilling instructions bellow & diagram on pg.3)

- Angle Brackets : Thread stock, self tapping “A” balts in to un-threaded holes /7 Angle Bracket (4) locations. (see pg.3) - %’-20 Tap Recommended

- Cross Member : Bolt (2x) “D” clamps w/ (2x) MB- 1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolts to crossmember, over tubing in (E) locations.
Use (Ix) stock bolt in (A) location. Remaining (E) locations for used for skid plate install.

D Mid and Main Skid Plate )
Install mid skid, then main skid using: (14x) stock bolts, i7 center of mid and main skid- ( A ) locations, %

Install: (2x) MB-1.0 x 25mm Flange Bolts, with (2x) ‘0" Llamps in main skid- ( 0 ) locations. -~
Install: (2x) MB-1.0 x 25mm Flange Bolts, /7 mounting bracket main skid- ( ) locations. Disregard side (£ ) bolt locations until later steps.

@ Rear Skid Plate : L

*(See Drilling Instructions Below)* Align edge, mark, drill, and .
Install: (Bx) %"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Bolts in Fzar skid: ( £ ) locations. (Rign Ecge)
Install: (2x) %"-20 x | %2" Self Tapping Bolts with (2x) - (S) Nylon Spacers in rear skid: ( ) locations. Use of : ."-20 Tap Recommended

@ Front Diff. Skid Plate :
*(See Drilling Instructions Below)*
Align edge with main skid, mark, drill, and install: (2x) %"-20 x }2" Self Tapping Buolts /7 front diff. skid- ( F) locations.
Install: (2x) '4"-20 x 3" Self Tapping Bolts i front diff skid- ( L) locations.
Install: (2x) '4"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Bolts /7 front diff skid- ( B ) locations. . .
Double wall plaiting on front diff ( B ) locations: (see pg.3) W W
Drill /g™ clearance holes in first layer, then drill and/or tap smaller hole in backing layer for self tapping bolts.

@ Side Mounts (£ ):
*(See Drilling Instructions Below)*
Align, mark, drill, and Install: (8x) '4"-20 x 1" Self Tapping Buolts /i side main and mid skid : ( B ) locations.
@ @, If Rock Sliders :
Use: (8x) %4"-20 x 1 /4" Self Tapping Buolts, “#S” bolts In main skid : ( B* ) locations. J_J
In lieu of ( B ) side bolts ( %"-20 x " Self Tapping Bolts) install between skid and chassis Frame. —
@ Trailing Arm Guards : (7/) ';‘ |
Install: (5x) %"x 20 x 3" Hex Bolts W/ (10x) %" Zinc Washers, and (5x) %"x 20 Ny-Lock Nuts | F“m hmtnl fuh :
In: (T) locations. (On each trailing arm guard). . DONDT over tighten |
A-Arm Guards (4:/) h
@ Install: (5x) 1"x1%& " “D" Clamps over A-Arm tubing,
W/ (5x) %"-20 x 1 %" Counter Sunk Bolts, (5x) %" Gold Washers, and (5x) %"-20 Ny-Lock Nuts For Each A-Arm /- (4:/) locations.

Install IJuIts qusely during install for adjustment, Fasten bolt head flush and securely when complete, do not over tighten.

_. *Ensure Clearance For Turn Radius & Vertical Travel =N AR
a@ B% before Fastening securely ﬁ@@ [*:\J%H

* Drilling Instructions : * "%~ 5

lsea : #No7 (13/64") dril b, .

(one size above the commonly available 3/16% bit) We recommend ( '4"- 20 ) Tap for drilled locations. —
Todrill and thread self tapping bolts in to chassis frame. N\
Finger Thread All Bolts Prior To Fastening Securely With Power Tools.
We strongly recommend the use of a “Thread Locking Compound” when installing any mounting hardware.

( When installation is complete , ensure all bolts are fastened securely.)
Factory UTV LLC @2020 — Polaris RZR XP 4 Turbo S 20is) 02020 Ultimate UHMW skid package instructions vsg gg. Z




Install brackets.
Re-use stock hardware.
Tighten skid baolts loosely for
install adjustments, fasten
securely when complete

Palaris RZR XP4 Turbo S cos cos:er)

Turbo§  *(Wign skid Edge)
Mounting bracket

' Front Diff Double Wall F/ﬂt/ﬂg |

X In Front 2x B Locations only X
R I Carefully Drill °/ g™ clearance holes in first layer. !

1 Drill and/or tap 13/64th" mounting hole,
\ jn backing plate before fastening balts securely.,’

hﬁé.»

Main Skid

T R PP S Y 2

Cross Member

O)
A

- Angle Bracket

J_I - Thread stock self tapping “A” bolts in to
un-threaded holes in angle bracket locations

<1 Cross Member Assembly
Baolt D clamps on ta Lross Member, and mount on to chassis frame

[ 2 - oY

<« ]-(Zx)

%"-20 Tap is
- --> Recommended
: fl]l'['”l]ﬂ ® = Drainage Holes
""" Do Not Use For Mounting

Factory UTV LLC 2020 — Polaris RZR XP 4 Turbo S o) eois-200+) Ultimate UHMW skid package instructions vsg gg.

<) ()
(3 5y

*Trailing Arm guard Install Tip: B Svacers [
Use of vice style clamps recommended.
Squeeze top of guard to aid with T bolts.




Polaris RZR XP4 Turbp § | Main Skid Large bag

(2018) (2015-2020+) AR - D
() Front Diff Skid small bag: '._,,,.fi?f-i""%zWz"xl%"shurt 0" amps (#0G-D:4

———————————————— @

& = %"-20 x 1" Self Taping Balt (#B-D:3) . — '
% Q) D
Counter Sunk Washers (#W'I)
______________ o (> Mounting brackets

Counter Sunk Washers (#W'I)
(>~ Rear Skid small bag:

on: Brackets, [lamps, and Lross Member.

T e e o o o s s e
=

:k @ 5 .
§ Y"-20 x 1%" Self Taping Bokt (#B-D:B6) | = :@g’;_ e Hog S#fﬂ_%)

= e -@ = 2
& 3/ Nyl Spagers (#S-R:4) %"-20 x %" Self Taping Bkt (#B- %}
______________ Angle Brackets (w/ j-clips) (# E'MB)

Cross Member and Turbo S bracket

( )~ Side bolts small bag: P2 N —— O

——————————————— '@‘ Turbo S Bracket (w/ j-clips) (#E M 5)

Wrapped to front diff skid plate with hardware for shippin

1§ %20 x1” Self Taping Bolt (#B-D:3) || g 3 @

Counter Sunk Washers (#W'I)

Counter Sunk Washers (#W_I) - . ( Hardware fasten
@* If : Rock Slider s replace > @‘ § - ME- 1.0 x 20mm Flange Bolt (#B'AE)

Y20 x 1 %" Self Taping Bkt (#B-0:4) Counter Sunk Washers (FFW-1)

Factary UTV LLC 2020 — Polaris RZR XP 4 Turbo S o) eois-200) Ultimate UHMW skid package instructions vy gg. 4




Folaris fZR XP4 Turbo 8 iz ons.2020)

A-Arm & Trailing Arm buard Hardware kit

Folaris RZRXP Turba § (2019 - 2020+) Hardware

Trailing arm small bag: A-Arms large bag:

@
. %"-20 Ny-Lock Nut (BN-2)|| 8- - - o o __
4"-20 Ny-Lock Nut (#N-2)

FPolaris RZRXP Turbo S (20/8) Hardware

Trailing arm small bag: A-Arms large bag:

--------------- @ N
%"-20 x 3" Hex Flange Bolt (#B-H:8) °~ 1" 1% ‘D" Clamps (#E-Dg
_Z'_ _W_h_ B (_#_W-_@lf) Y'-20 x1%" Counter Sunk Bolts (#B'EZ)

inc Washers § h _____________
Q_ - _" _______ -@ § et %"sm Gold Washers (#W'gm
w20 Ny-Lock Nt (EN-2) N 0]
%20 Ny-Lack Nut (#N-2)

Factory UTV LLC 2020 — Polaris RZR XP 4 Turbo S o) eois-200) Ultimate UHMW skid package instructions vsg gg. 3




Go online to www.FactoryUTV.net and check out our other Turbo 4 S products:

¢§§ "ﬁ;\

Steel Front Bumper
with UHMW Bash Plate

—~.¢-

@

Aluminum
X-Brace Plate

Rear diff skid re-enforcement

If upgrading to an aftermarket
. wheel, contact us with the post |
' measurement !
(see web page for details)
and we can sell you just the pnst
to accompany your upgrade.

Standard Height

Factory UTV LLC [©2020 — Polaris RZR XP 4 Turbo § @ois) @oie-2020+) Ultimate LHMW skld package instructions vsg gg. &



